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This agreement is entered into on this date by and between Kenneth R. Gibson and Cynthia D. 

Department, hereinafter referred to as "party of the second part." 

WITNESSETH: 

The party of the first part is the owner of certain property at 917 East 

Jonesboro, Arkansas, Parcel Number 26B. 

The party of the second part is in the process of improving East Matthews Avenue. 

The party of the second part has agreed to the following requests made by the party of the 

first part. 

1. To be paid the sum of$416.00 
2. Landscape and resod all area disturbed 

The above said agreed amount to be paid shall be free and clear of any and all emcumbrance with 

the exception of _"b-#-+--"'o:vuZ_-=->....--====- _ 

ment is executed on this the 3O"ilday of-h~!=:::...-~!--_-->--'2002 



,
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RIGHT-OF-WAY
 

,. 

PERMANENT RIGHT-OF-WAY 

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF LOWE'S SUBDIVISION OF 
LOTS 1 AND 2, BLOCK 2 OF HALTOM'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, 
ARKANSAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN DEED RECORD 
87, AT PAGE 364, IN AND FOR THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, AT 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS: THENCE SOUTH 00°21 '19" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE 
OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 9.20 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING THE 
POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 00°21' 19" WEST, ALONG THE 
EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 10.18 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE 
NEWLY PROPOSED SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF EAST MATTHEWS AVENUE: 
THENCE NORTH 89°38'41" WEST, ALONG SAID NEWLY PROPOSED SOUTHERLY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND DEPARTING FROM THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A 
DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE 
SOUTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 20.0 FEET AND A RADIAL BEARING AT 
THIS POINT OF NORTH 89°38'41" WEST: THENCE NORTHERLY, ALONG THE ARC OF 
SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 29°54'28", A DISTANCE OF 10.44 
FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF EAST MATTHEWS 
AVENUE: THENCE NORTH 88°48'25" EAST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF­
WAY, A DISTANCE OF 7.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING IN ALL 52 SQ. FT. OR 0.001 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY 
OF RECORD. 



OFFICIAL SEAL 
J. HARRY HARDWICK 

NOTARY PUBLIC-ARKANSAS 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY 

' 
, 2002. 

t , 
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2. Kenneth R. Gibson and Cynthia D. Gibson, warrants the right-of-way against 

anyone claiming it or in any manner preventing free and unobstructed use of it by city. 
3. City, in consideration of the grant of right-of-way aforesaid, agrees to construct, 

maintain and improve the property through the use as is set forth herein. 
4. This agreement shall inure to and bind the heirs, executors, administrators, successors 

and assigns of the parties and shall constitute a covenant running with the land of Kenneth R. 
Gibson and Cynthia D. Gibson. 

COUNTY OF ----I,.,....L-L.l.......<!~>'b-'~~~---
STATE OF A
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

On this day before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Kenneth R. 
Gibson and Cynthia D. Gibson, to me well known to be the persons whose names are 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and ac ledged that they had executed the same for 

D C 
RECEIpT" 88334~ •• 

the purposes therein stated and set forth. 
WITNESS my hand and seal this~JU;tic day of 

M C PI 14 

DATE 08/16/200200100-026B TIME 01:41:02 PM 
RECORDED IN 
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF 
CRAIGHEAD COUNTY 
ANN HUDSON 

C}1~~IkKtJ 

- 517
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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
917 E. Matthews
 

Lot 3 Lowes Sub of Lots 1-2 Block 2 Ha/toms Addition
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
city of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

AS OF: 
July 12, 2002 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL tor WIndows· appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -l-SOO-ALAMOOE 
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I. 

BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob L. Gibson, CG0247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401 Telephone (870) 932-5206 
Fred D. Jaynes, CG0496 Facsimile (870) 972-9959 
Dennis L. Jaynes, CG0607 

July 12, 2002 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 917 E Matthews 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of July 12,2002 and find the market value to be $61,832. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the 'amount of taking' for the 
purpose of widening Matthews Avenue. The remaining value is $61,416 or a difference of$416 
which is the just compensation due the owner. 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 



r------------­

•.. c:J, 

The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City ofJonesboro for the expansion ofMatthews Ave. The subject at 917 E 
Matthews will lose a tract of land: 52 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of July 12,2002 

Value Before Taking: 7729 sq ft x $8.00 = $61,832 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $61,832 

$61,832 

Value After Taking: 7729 - 52 sq ft x $8.00 = $61,416 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $61,4] 6 

$61,416 

Difference is the just compensation or $416 



, 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 

Legal Description 

City 

County 

State 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map Reference 

Sale Price 

Date of Sale 

Borrower / CHenl 

Lender 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Fool 

Location 

Age 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Baths 

Appraiser 

Date of Appraised Value 

Final Estimate of Value 

917 E. Matthews 

Lot 3 Lowes Sub of Lots 1-2 Block 2 Hattoms Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

$ NA 

NA 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

July 12, 2002 

$ 416 - Just Compensation 

Foon SSD - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisa/ software by aIa mode, inc. -1-SOO-ALAMOOE 



• LAND APPRAISAL REPORTi 
File No. 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tract _N"-A'---__ Map Reference -'-N..:;..A.:-.- -1 

Property Address 917 E. Matthews 
City Jonesboro County --=C"-'ra:::Jig;z:.;h=ea=.::d=--- _ State ..:...A::....:Re- _ Zip Code ~7=_24_'_'0:...:1 ___1 

Legal Description Lot 3 Lowes Sub of Lots 1-2 Block 2 Haltoms Addition 
sae Price $ NA Date of Sale NA Loan Term NA yrs. Property Rights Appraised ~ Fee 0 Leaseoold 0 De Minimis PLIO 
Actual Real Estate TaxBS $ NA (yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller $..'-NC'-A"'---_Other sales concessions ..;...N:;...A=--- -1 

LenderlCfiert City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address ___1 

OCcupant Kenneth Gibson Appraiser Bob Gibson, CG0247 Instructions to Appraiser'-=B=e~.:.::o"_'re=__V.:..:a::::lu::.::e::.:./A..::.ft==e=__r V.=..:a::::lu::.::e~ __1 

LocIion ~ Urban U Suburban U Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor 
Buil Up ~ Over 75% 0 25% to 75% D Under 25% Employmert Stability D~DD 
Growth Rate o Fully Dev. 0 Rapid ~ Steady 0 Slow Corwenience to Employment D~DD 
Property Values D Increasl~ ~ Stable D Decfini~ Corwenience to SOOppi~ D~DD 
DemandlSupply o Soortage ~ In Balance 0 Oversupply Corwenience to SCOOoIs D~DD 
MaJ1(eti~ Time D Under 3 Mos. ~ 4-6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Pubfic Transportation D~DD 
Presert Land Use 60% 1Family ---!..-O% 2-4 Family _% Apts. _% Condo 20% Commercial Recreational Facilities D~DD 

%Industrial 10% Vacant % --==---_ Adequacy of Utilities D~DD 
Change In Present Land Use 0 Not likely -~ Likely (*) D TaJ<i~ Place (*) Property Compatibility D~DD 

Predominant OCcupancy 
(*) From R-2 
~ Owner 0 Tenant 

To Commercial 
__5_% Vacant 

Protection from Detrlmental Conditions 
Poke and Fire Protection 

D~DD 
D~DD 

SI~1e Family Price Rqe $ 15,000 to$ 100,000 Predominant Value $ 35,000 General Appearance of Properties D~DD 
Si~1e Family Age __0_ yrs. to~ yrs. Predominant Age 35 yrs. Appeal to Markel D~DD 

Comments includi~ tOOse factors, favorable or unfavorable. affecti~ marketability (e.g. publlc parks, schools, view, noise):Subiect is bound bv Washinaton to the 
north Nettleton to the south Caraway to the east and Church Street to the west. No negative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 67' x 125' less prior taking of 646 s9 ft = ___7,--,",7",-,2=..=9,- Sq. R. or Acres U Corner Lot 
Zoni~ classification R-2 Multi-Family Residential Present Improvemenls ~ do D do not conform to zoni~ regulations 
Highest and best use D Present use F~="__"'OIher"-=--.l:::(!s=oecifv·'_LL,;.)C:;.;o;.;.;m~m;.:;e~rc=.:.ia=I __...___------------------------i 

PubHc Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo-=L=e..;...ve::.:..I --1 

Elec. ~ Street Access ~ Pubfic 0 Private Size_A:...:v"-'e"-'ra""~gL:te _1 

Gas ~ SUlface Asphalt Shape.:..:R=ecta=n.:./illCL:lul=ar'-­ -1 

Water ~ Maintenance ~ PubHc 0 Private View -'-A.:.:.v.=.;erc:::a...ate:;..-.:..,:R.=.;es::::id::.::e""nti.=.;·a:::..I ---t 

San. Sewer ~ D Storm Sewer 0 CurblGutter Drainage...:..A.:.:.v..;...er--=a...gle;;;....-. -=o;--=--t 

o Underground Elect. &Tel. n Sidewalk ~ Street lights III the property locIted In. HUD identified Special Flood Hmrd AIH? ~ No 0 v. 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse conditions): FEMA MaD No. 05031 C0132C. 

The undersigned has recited three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to subject and has considered these In the market analysis. The descl1pl1on Includes a dollar 
adjustment reflecting market reaction to those Items of significant var1al1on between the subject and comparable properties. If a slgnlflcant Item In the comparable property Is supel10r 
to or more favorable than the subject property, a minus (0) a~justmenlls made thus reducing the Indicated value of subject; If a significant Item In the comparable Is Infel10r to or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+) adjustmert is made thus increasi~ the Indicated value of the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
Address 917 E. Matthews 

Jonesboro 
SEE COMPARABLE SALES 

ProximitY to Subiect ..... 

Sales Price 
Price 

1$ 
Is , ,.........' Is 

'. ", 1$ 
. .:'..... Is 

Data Source 
Date of Sale and 
Time Adjustment 

DESCRIPllON DESCRIPTION 1+(-\$ Adiust. DESCRIPTION 1+(-)$ Adiust DESCRIPTION 1+(-)$ Adiust. 
NA 

Location Urban-Ava 
SiteNlew 7729 sa ftlRes 

Sales or Financi~ 
Concessions 

NA 

Net Adi. (Total) ........•.. ...... Il+ Il­ :$ Il+ rl­ :$ r1+ 11­ :$ 
Indicated Value 
of Subject 

Commenls on Market Data: 

Commenls and Conditions of Appraisal: 

Final ReconciHation: Just ComDensatian$4Uf ,.,,<J,-f.,- .%, 
f/ '::V STATE \0""" 

[Y2K] 
Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 

Form LND - "TOTAL for Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1-BOO-ALAMODE 

1 
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Comparable Land Sales 

Sale #1
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Location:
 
Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #IB
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Location:
 
Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #2
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Location:
 
Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #3
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Location:
 
Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #4
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Location:
 
Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 
Comments:
 

Sale #5
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 
Price/Frt Ft:
 
Comments:
 

Bobby G Bennett, et uxlRobert Joseph Landry 
Book 441 Page 165 
5/18/93 
$110,000 
Matthews 
34,416 
$3.21 

Robert Landry/Rental Houses Inc 
Book 580 Page 329 
8/19/99 
$130,000 
MatthewslHoughton 
34,416 - 35,344 
$3.68 

Bob McKee EstatelKainer Assocaites 
Book 372 Page 722-24 
3/13/89 
$118,000 
E 20' ofLot 4, Block 1, Lots 5 & 6 Block I of Gregg and Houghtons 
18,000 
$6.56 

City of JonesborolKainer Associates 
Book 384 Page 502 
11/16/89 
$53,000 
Lot 7 Block 1 of GreggIHoughtons 
7,500 
$7.07 

Professional AcreslD Wood 
Book 393 Page 795 
7/6/90 
$65,000 
Lot IB Replat of Lot 1 Block A 
14,260 
$4.56 
Site of Wood Vision Clinic. Additional lot purchased for parking. 

Various Owners to Mark Keller 
811-813 E Matthews 
10-1-97 
Book 548 Page 707 
$185,000 
.75 ac + 1 ac 
187.40 x 175 or 32,795 sq ft +­
$5.64/sq ft 
$987.19 
Assembled three smaller tracts into one development site. Approximately 

6,146 sq ft was given to the city for E Matthews expansion. 
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Sale #5B
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Comments:
 

KWV Partnership to St Bernards Hospital 
811 E Matthews 
April 21, 1998 
Bk 558 Pg 302 
$215,000 
.62 ac 
27,007 
$7.96 
Site purchased by Mark Keller involved 2 separate tracts of land. Site of 

new BC/BS office. Comer site. 

Sale #6
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 
Comments:
 

Sale #7
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 
Comments:
 

Sale #8
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land Sq Ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 
Comments:
 

Sale #9
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 
Price/Acre:
 

Dr James Schrant:zJMark Keller 
818 E Matthews 
Dec 1 1992 
DR bk 433 Pg 266 
$75,000 
1.079 ac +­
47,001 
$1.60 
Owner deeded city .31 acres for street improvements. 

Anna Clay/Mark Keller 
820 E Matthews 
8-11-95 
Bk 481 Pg 106 
$80,000 
.68 acres 
29,887 
$2.68 
Site of single family residence removed for new medical service. 

Harriett Hyatt/Ellen Turner to Rental Houses 
Logan Ave 
July 12, 1999 
Bk 578 Pg 564 
$70,000 
.75 +­
32,829 
$2.13 
Purchased in conjunction with other adjacent sites. 

Bob Bennett and Donna Sue Bennett 
E Washington - before Matthews intersect 
March 1, 1999 
Bk 572 Pg 73 and 69 
$184,666.67 (2) $369,333 
4.92 ac - According to Exhibit A 
214,315 
$1.72 
$75,068 
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Sale #10
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Acres:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #11
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #12
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #13
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #14
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Sales Price:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #15
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Sale #16
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Location:
 
Date of Sale:
 
Record:
 
Sales Price:
 
Land Sq ft:
 
Price/Sq ft:
 

Watson to Jonesboro Real Estate Holdings Company 
NE Comer of Logan and Houghton 
4-10-00 
Bk 590 Pg 25 
$140,000 
2.10 ac 
$1.72 

Kagle Huff to Howard and Peggy Vance 
E Washington 
3-15-2000 
Bk 588 Pg 908 
$75,000 
28,050 
$2.67 

Anthony and Brown to Gene Vance 
1209 E Washington 
1-21-2000 
Bk 587 Pg 60 
$27,500 
6,750 
$4.07 

NEA Professional Properties to St. Bernards Hospital 
815 E Matthews 
3-13-98 
Bk 555 Pg 767 
$324,500 
62,827 
$5.16 

Bailey, Buhrmaster Wade Et al to Jonesboro Real Estate Holdings 
E of Citizen 
4-2000 
$175,000 
27,874 
$6.27 

Bookout to Rental Houses, Inc 
922 Park 
8-12-99 
Bk 579 Pg 981 
$35,000 
19,300 
$1.81 

Turner to Rental House Inc 
E Matthews - E Houghton 
5-12-99 
Bk 575 Pg 616 
$450,000 
400' frontage on E Matthews (154,439 sq ft) 
$2.91 
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Sale #17 
Grantor/Grantee: Professional Acres/Ron South 
Location: Osler/E Matthews 
Date of Sale: 3-01 
Sales Price: $300,000 
Acres: .86 Ac or 37,462 sq ft 
Price/Sq Ft: $8.00 
Comments: Site ofnew medical building 

Summary 

Sale Sales Price Date Size Cost/Sq Ft 

$110,000 5-93 .79ac $3.21 
lA $130,000 8-99 .79ac $3.68 
2 $118,000 3-89 .41 ac $6.56 

3 $53,000 11-89 .17 ac $7.07 

4 $65,000 7-90 .32 ac $4.56 

5 $185,000 10-97 .75 ac $5.64 

5A $215,000 4-98 .62 ac $7.96 

6 $75,000 12-92 1.079 ac $1.60 

7 $80,000 8-95 .68 ac $2.68 

8 $70,000 7-99 .75 ac $2.13 

9 $185,000 3-99 4.92 ac $1.72 

10 $140,000 4-00 1.85 ac $1.72 

11 $75,000 3-00 .64 ac $2.67 

12 $27,500 1-00 .15 ac $4.07 

13 $325,000 3-98 1.42 ac $5.16 

14 $175,000 3-00 .63 ac $6.27 

15 $35,000 8-99 .44 ac $1.81 

16 $450,000 5-99 3.55 ac $2.91 

17 $300,000 3-01 .86ac $8.00 

The above sales represent the most recent sales found within the subject's market area that are 
comparable to our subject. After adjustments for zoning, time of sale, location, and size, a value 
of $8.00 per square foot has been given our subject site. 

Therefore, the amount of taking is $8.00 x 52 sq ft = $416 

Note: The above sales were purchased with various zoning designations. Those purchased as 
R-2 were rezoned to commercial. The highest and best use for the E Matthews property is 
commercial. 



.. , Subject Photo Page 
Borrower/Cllent CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

I Prooertv Address 917 E. Matthews 
CitY Jonesboro Countv Craiahead state AR liD Code 72401 
Lender CitY of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrey Scott 

Subject Front 
917 E. Matthews 
Sales Price NA 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location Urban-Avg 
View 7,729 sq ftlRes 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

Subject Street 

Subject 

Form P1CPlX.SR - "TOTAL tor Windows" appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. -1·800-ALAMOOE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/CHent CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 917 E. Matthews 
City Jonesboro County Craighead State AR Zip code -=7-=2'-.:.40=..1:.....- -1 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

*~ II defined 81 thllt which II vlllble, obvious, evident or mlnlfest to the Ippralser. 

This universal Environmental Addendum is tor use with any real estate appraisal. Only the statements which have been checked by the appralser apply 
to the ro bei raised. 

This addendum reports the resufts of the appraiser's routine inspection of and ilK/uiries about the subject property and its surrounding area. ~ also states what assumptions 
were made about the existence (or nonexistence) of any hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions. The Ippraller II not In expert envlronmentsl 
lna.pector and therefore miglt be unaware of existing hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions which may have anegative effect on the safely and 
value of the property. ~ is possible that tests and inspections made by aquafrtied environmental inspector would reveal the existence of hazardOOl materials and/or detrimental 
environmental conditions on or around the property that would negallveti affect its safely and value. 

_X_Drinking Water is supplied to the subject trom amunicipal water suPPti which is considered safe. However the onti way to be absoluteti certain that the water meets 
pubHshed standards is to have it tested at all discharge points. 

__Drinking Water is suppHed by awell or other noll-municipal source. ~ is recommended that tests be made to be certain that the property is supplied with adequate pure 
water. 

_X_Lead can get into drinking water trom its source, the pipes, at all discharge points, plumbing tixtures and/or appliances. The onti way to be certain that water does not 
contain an unacceptable lead level is to have it tested at an discharge points. 

_x_The vllue llItlm8teclln thllIpplIlIIlII bnecI on the IMumptlon thlt there II In ldeqUlle IUPPti of life, lead-rree Drinking WlIter. 

Comments _ 

_x_Sanitary Waste is removed trom the property by amunicipal SBWer system. 
__Sanitary Waste is disposed of by aseptic system or other sanitary on site waste disposal system. The onti way to determine that the disposal system is adequate and in 

good working condition is to have it inspected by aquaBfled inspector. 
_x_The vllue llItlm8teclln thlllpplIlIIllI bnecI on the IMumptlon thlt the Sanitary Wute II dllpoled of by I munlclpalaewer or In ldeqUIIe property permitted IlIemlIte 

tl'8ltment aylttm In good oondllion. 
Comments _ 

_x_There are no aDJ)areIIl signs of Soil Contaminants on or near the sl1bject property (except as reported in Comments below). ~ is possible that research, inspection and 
testing by aqualified environmental inspector would reveal existing and/or potential hazardous substances and/or detrimental environmental conditions on or around the 
property that would negativeti affect its safely and value. 

_x_The vllue eetlm8teclln thIIlpplIlIIllI bued on the IMumptlon thlt the lub)ect property II tree of Soil Conllmlnlnta. 

Comments _ _ •... 

~All or part of the improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building material. The only way to be certain that the property is tree of 
triable and non-triable Asbestos Is to have it Inspected and t8stBd by aquailed asbestos inspeclQr. 
~The Improvernenls were constructed afI8r 1979. Noappni triable Asbestos was obS8fVBd (except as reported in Comments below). 
~The vllullItImIted In thIIlpprllIIllI bnecI on the .....pIJon thIt there II no UIlOOIDInedMIllIe AIbeItaI or other halrdouI AlbeltalIIIIttrIII on the proptIty. 

Comrnet1s _ 

_x_There were no ~ leaking fluorescent Ilglt baJlasls, capacitors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as repor1lld in Commem below). 
_x_There was no appmd visible or docllll8nted evidence krown to the appraiser of soli or gromdwater cortaminatlon from PCBs anywhere on the property (except 

as reported in Commem below). 
_x_The VlluI tItlmIIed In thIIlpprlluJ II buId on the .....pIIon thIt there Irt no UIlOOIDIned PC8e on or..Iby the property. 

COmrnet1s --,- _ 

_x_The appraiser is not aware of any Radon tests made on the subject property within the past 12 lTIOI1hs (except as reported in Comrnet1s below). 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of any Indication that the klcal water supplies have been found to have elevated levels of Radon or Radium. 
_x_The appraiser is not aware of any nearby properties (except as reported In Comments below) that were or cllTelily are used tor uranium, ttlJr\um or radium llllIraclion 

or prosphale processing. 
_x_The vllulllltlmllled In thIIlpprallllli buId on the .....ptIon thIt the AIdon level lilt or below EPA reoommended IeveII. 

Cornmem _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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_X_ThnIs 00 appamd v1slblll or docUll'llll8d evidence known to the appraiser of any USTs on the property oor any known historical use of the property that would 
Hketf have had USTs. 

_x_Thn are 00 amm peIroIIun storage and/or delivery facllllles Qncludlng gasolilll stations or chemical marIIactlJing pIanIs) klcatBd on adjacent properties (ucepI 
as reported in ComlTllll1s bekJw). 

__Thn are appamd signs of USTs lllCistIng oow or In the past on the sldlject property. It Is I'BCOmmended that an Inspection by aqualified UST inspector be obtained to 
determine the location of any USTs together with their condlllon and proper registration If they are active; and If they are Inactive, to determine whether they were 
deactivated In accordance with sound IndUstry practices. 

_x_The VlluI IItmIated In tIlIIlpprllIIllI bIMcl on the _ptIon thIt Iny tllllCtloning USTI I" not IlIIkIng Ind I" propIrIy regIIIered Ind thIt Iny IbIndonId UST, I" 
frM fnIm oonIImlnltlDn Ind .... property cIrIlnecI, tIIIIcl.nd IIIIId. 

Comrnens	 _ 

tl~~liIIBt~~~·y!!;_~;~jF!.:;!ii4;';!W.f~:!~;~~l!i;!fil_~l~-:i2%: . }ii;;', f~;:'i- -}i.• ;'· -.1 

_x_Thn are 00 iIlIlDt Hazardous Waste Si18s on the sldlject property or lI8aJ1Jy the sldlject property (ucepI as reported in Commenls bekJw). Hazardous WasIlI Site 
search by atraJned environmental engineer may determine that there Is one or more Hazanlous Waste SItes on or In the area of the subject property. 

_x_The VlluI eetImIIecIln tIlIIlpprllIIllI bIMcl on the _ptIon thIt the.- I" no Hal....WIIte She on or Milby the UJeeI property thIt llIgIIIvely... the 
vlIuI or IlIfeIy of the property. 

Comrnens	 _ 

~AI or part of the improvemenls WenI constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulation was a common bLilding malerial. The ontt w~ to be certain that the 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde Is to have tt Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde Inspector. 

~The Improyernenls were constructed after 1982. No appamnt UREA formaldehyde rnateriU; were observed (8llC8Pl as reported in Commens bekJw). 
~The VlIuI IItfmIIed In tIlIIlpprIllIIllI bIMcl on the .....,uonthIt the.-II no IIgnIIoInI UFFIInIUIIIon or other UREA fonnIldIhy.1IlIterII1 on the property. 

Comrnens	 _ 

NA	 AI or part of the improvernenls WenI constructed before 1980 when Lead Pairt was acommon blildlng maIeriaI. There is 00 appamnt visiblll or known doclll'lel'Od 
evidence of peeling or flaking Lead Palrt on the fklors, wals or ceilngs (8llC8Pl as reported in ComlTllll1s bekJw). The only W~ to be certain that the property 
is free of sllface or subsllface Lead Pairt is to have It Inspected by a qualifed inspector. 
~The Improv8ll'l8lD were constructed after 1980. No apJlIIIIt Lead Palrt was obs8Mld (8llC8Pl as reported In Comments bekJw). 
~The VlluI IItImIIed In tIlIIlpprIlIIllI bIMcl on the _ptIon thIt the.-II no tIIk1ng or peeling LeId PI11'II on the property. 

Cornmens	 _ 

".' . - PI 

_x_Thn are 00 appum signs of Air Politon at the time of the Inspection nor were any reported (8llCept as reportlld in Commenls bekJw). The only w~ to be certain 
that the air is free of poHulion is to have it tllsllld. 

_x_The VlIuI IItfmIIed In tIlIIlpprllIIllI bIMcl on the _ptIon thIt the property II frM 01 Air Pollution. 
Commenls 

_x_The site does oot contain any apparmi WeIIandsIFIood Plains (except as reported in Commenls bekJw). The only w~ to be certain that the site is free of WlIIIands/ 
Fklod Plains Is to have it Inspected by aquaIfied 8lWlronmertaI professional. 

_x_The vlluI eetImIted In tIlIIlpprlllIIllI bIMcl on the _pilon thlt the.- ... no WetllncatFIood PIIInI on the property (except ul'eJlOII*Iln Commenlt below). 

Commenls	 _ 

i4~~il;iAl~\';ii·;~l'ii~i.,i\}:!'/), "·,\;;~}-);\\il1i:	 ?Vn}.,~ii;ji~(,~i;i .... ;;;. '~;. .... ',·/'1 
_x_Thn are 00 other appaIIIi misc8llanllous hazardous slmstances and/or dl!IIrII1l8ItlI8lWlrolllTleftal coOOilions on or In the area of the site 8llC8pt as indicated below: 

Ellcess Noise _ 

__ Radiation + EI8cIromagIlllllc Radiation
 
__ Light PoliIon
 

WiD Heat
 
__ Acid MIIIl Drainage 
__ AgricullralPoUon _ 
__ Geoklgical Hazards _ 
__ Nearby Hazardous Property 

Infectious Medical Wastes 
PestIcides 

__ Others (Chllmical Storage + Storage Dnms, Pipelines. E.) 

_X_ The VlIuI tIIImIted In thIIlpprIllIIllI bIMcl on the _ptIon thIt the.- I,. no ........nIOUIlIIVlronmtnIIl HID" (except ItloM reported Ibovt) thIt would 
negIltveIy IfIect the VlluI 01 the PfOP8rIY. 

When Iny of the envlronmentalluumpllolll mlCle In thlliddendum ... not correct, the eltlmlled Vllue In thllIppJl1II11lIIY not be vllId. 
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DEFIIITIOI Of MARKET VALUE: The rmst probable price which a property sOOuld bring in a competillve and open marfcet lfIder aH conditions 
requisite to a fair salt, the bl1tM and seller, each acting prudenlly, koowIBdgeably and asslllling the price Is oot affllcIBd by undlll stillliJs. Implclt in this 
definition is the consummation of a SUI as of a specified dalll and the passing of tilIB from SllIIIlr to buyer lfIder conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
typicatf rootIvallld; (2) both parties are wei informed or well advised, and each acting In what he considers his own best 111blnlst; (3) a l'8lISonable time Is aJklwed 
for expDSUlll in the open market; (4) paymeri is made in tlIrms of cash in U.S. dollars or In tlIrms of flnancial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
I8Preserds the normal consideration for the property sold IDIffecled by special or crealive financing or SaMs concessions* granllld by anyone assoclaled wtIh 
the sale. 

* Adjustrnet1s to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or SaMs concessions. No adjl.lStmlm are necessary 
for those costs wtich are normally paid by seIers as a resul of tradition or law in a market area; these costs are readily identifiable 
since the seller pays these costs In virtualy at saJes transactions. Special or creative financing adjustments can be made to the 
~Ie property by comparisons to financing tlIrms offnd by a third party institUlonal IlInder that is oot already Involved in the 
property or transaction. Any adjustment should oot be calculal8d on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or COIEeSsion 
b.- the do8ar anmt of any adjustment soould approximate the market's reacIIon to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraiser's Judgemeli. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

COITII.EIT AID LlMITIIS COIDITIOIS: The appraiser's certiflcallon that appears in the appraisal report Is subject to the fobvlng 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser wiD 001 be responsible for mailers of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the title to It. The appraiser asSllTlllS that 
the tI1IIl is good and mark8tab1e and, thelllfOl8, wiD oot I'llndllr any opinions aboIt the tilIB. The property is appraised on the basis 01 It being lfIder responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a skBlch in the appraisal report to show approximate dimensions of the irnprovernens and the skBlch Is included only to assist 
the reader 01 the report in visualizing the property and lIlderstanding the appraiser's determination of Its size. 

3. The appraiser has eanined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency ManagemeIi AgtJrq (or other data sources) and has ooled 
in the appraisal report whelher the subject site Is klcaIIld in an idenllfled Special Fklod Hazard Area. Becm;e the appraiser is oot a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guar.mes, express or Impled, regarding this delerminallon. 

4. The appraiser win oot give testimony or appear In court because he or she made an appraisal of the property in Question, unless specific arrangemenIs to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser has estimallld the vallll of the land In the cost approach at Its highest and best use and the Irnprovernerts at their corVlbliory VD. These 
separaIIl valuations of the land and lrnprovemenls must oot be used in co~unction with any other appraisal and are i!Halid If they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has ooled in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, lIllllded repairs, depr8cialion, the presence 01 hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, E.) observed during the Inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research i!Holved In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated In the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowIlIdge of any hidden or unapparent conditions 01 the property or 
adverse nirollll'llllial condilions (InckJdlng the presence of hazardous waslBs, toldc substances, E.) that would make the property more or less valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or I~, regarding the condition of the property. The 
appraiser wiD oot be responsible for any such condlllons that do exist or for any engineering or tBstIng that mlglt be required to discover wheIher such 
condilions exist. Becm;e the appraiser is oot an expert in the field 01 nirollll'llllial hazards, the appraisal report must oot be considered as an 
lIIHIronmertaI assessmeri 01 the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the information. estimallls, and opinions that were expressed in the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
relable and beII8Yes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does oot assume responslblHly for the accuracy of such items that were furnished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser wiD oot discklse the col1enls 01 the appraisal report lIllCept as provided for in the Uniform Standards 01 Professional Appraisal PracIice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuallon conclusion for an appraIsaJ that is subject to satisfactory co~, repairs, or 
aIllrations on the assumption that completion 01 the ImprovlllTlllllls wiD be performed In aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser nut provide his or her prior written conslll1t before the Iender/cllent specified In the appraisal report can dlstribu18 the appraisal report 
Oncluding conclusions about the property Vallll, the appraiser's ldenllly and professional designations, and references to any professional appraisal 
orgarizaIions or the firm with wlich the appraiser Is assoclallld) to anyone other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consUlanls; professional appraisal organizations; any staIB or federally approved financial institution; or any departmeri, agency, or instnmerOlity 
01 the United StaIlIS or any staIB or the District 01 CoUnbIa; llllCllpt that the llInder/cieft may dlstribiDl the property description section of the report only to data 
coHection or reporting servlce(s) wltOOut having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consert The appraiser's wrillBn consent and approval must also 
be obtained befOl8 the appraisal can be corweyed by anyone to the ~&c ttrough advertising, pmlic relations, news, sUls, or oIher media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1 012 Fannie Mae Form 1004B 6-93 
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APPRAISE."S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees that: 

1. I have researched the s.mject market area and have seIect8d a nininun of 1Inlt I8C8It sales of properties most sinilar and proximate to the s.mject property 
for consideration in the sales comparison analysis and have made a doUar adJustmert when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to tOOse itBms of signilicart 
variation. If a slgriflcart Item In a cornparabta property Is s~ to, or more favorable than, the s.mject property, I have made a IllIgative adjustmert to redlDl 
the adjusted sales price of the ~able and, If a signiflcart Item in a comparable property is irlerior to, or less favorable than the s.mject property, I have made 
apositive adjuslmeti to increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken into consideration the factors that have an Impact on Vallll in my devlllopmelt of the estimate of market vo in the appraisal report. I have not 
koow~ wlllnlld arrt signficart Information fronI the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my koowIedge, that au statemenls and inlormalion in the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and concklslons, which are s.mject only to the contingent 
and Bmillng conditions specified in this form. 

4. I have no present or prospective imrest in the property that is the s.mject to this report, and I have IX) present or prospective personal inbnst or bias willi 
respect to the participants in the transaction. I did not base, either partialti or ~, my analysis and/or the estimate of market value in the appraisal report 
on the race, coklr, religion, sex, handicap, familial stabIi, or naIIonaI origin of either the prospective owners or occqlarts of the s.mject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the properties in the Vicinity of the s.mject property. 

5. I have no presert or corternplaled fIDe IIt8nlst In the s.mject property, and neither my ClIT8nt or fubn empIoymllIt nor my compensation for pelformlng this 
appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predelermIned va or dil8Clion In vallll that favors the cause of the cliert or arrt reIalBd party, the amount of the Vb estimate, 
the altailVTlllli of a specific resul, or the OCCIll8lDl of a subseqlllnt lMlIt in order to receive my compensation and/or ~ment for perforTring the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on arequested mlnirmrn valuallon, aspecific valuation, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage klan. 

7. I pelformed this appraisal in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adoptlld and prornUgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal FotnIalion and that were in place as of thellffecllve dal8 of 1tis appraisal, with the mcceplion of the departtn provision of tmse 
Standards, which does not apply. I ackoowledge that an estimate of a reasonable t1ll'1ll for eJCIlOSU18 In the open market is a condition in the definition of market VB 
and the estimate I deYeloped Is consistent with the markllIing t1ll'1ll noted In the lIlighborhood section of 1Iis report, unless I have otherwise stated In the 
reconcillallon section. 

8. I have personally inspected the InIBrlor and exIBrIor areas of the s.mject property and the exlerior of aI properties Iis1Bd as comparablBs in the appraisal report. 
I further certify that I have noted arrt apparert or known adverse conditions In the s.mject improvements, on the s.mject site, or on arrt site within the inmedlale 
vicinity of the s.mject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse conditions In my analysis of the property Vb to thelllll8lt that 
I had market evidence to s~ them. I have also commerted abolJ the effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the s.mject property. 

9. I personally prepared au concklslons and opinions abolJ the I8aI esIaIe that were set forth in the appraisal report. If I relied on significant professional 
assistance from arrt individual or indlvidiU in the pelformance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named sll:h individual(s) and 
discDsed the specific tasks performed by them In the reconclliallon section of this appraisal report. I certify that arrt individual so named Is qualified to perform 
the tasks. I have not atihorIzed arrt0ne to make a change to arrt item in the report; therefore, if an lJI'llMOOIized charJJe is made to the appraisal report, I wi' take 
IX) responsibility for it. 

GENERi\L 

S,'II'IgnaIIn,;.;:~~~~=:j~~ ~~::~t""= SIgnaIIn: ----------­Nam ~. /' ~ Name: _ 

DaIlI Sig dne: J Iv 12 2002u . :;:/~,f'::; "Ir'l'-li/ ",\\1'\\'" -if
'<y~ '0" 1"'"'11' '1111''' ?,fj'i:;\ til' DaIlI S· neIII d : _ 

StaIB certificaIion #: CG0247 ~//II,',~ L. G\'O~\\~,,,\' StaIB Certification #: _ 
or StaIB License #: 'ijlfii/llllllii\\\\\(I' or StaIB License #: _ 
StaIB: AR StaIB: _ 
Expiration DaIlI of Gertlflcallon or License: 6/3012003 Expiration Dalll of certification or License: _ 

D Did D Did Not Inspect Property 
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~r CLIENT: CitY of Jonesboro 
I Prooertv Address 917 E. Matthews 
City Jonesboro 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

File No. 

County Craiahead State AR ZiD Code 72401 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal confonns to .one of the following definitions: 

D Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, perfonned without invoking the 
Departure Provision. 

[8J Limited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, perfonned under and resulting 
from invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report is .one of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(8) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

[8J Restricted Report 
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal perfonned 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related issues requiring disclosure: 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
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Additional Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 
Stand.ard.s. Board-dJanges to Standard.i..&u..le 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 

BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Ar1aJnsas, 7240Helephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Horne Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

Presklent of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) SUbdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Ar1cansas State Unlveraily in 1965. 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of savings Asaociatlons Appraised Study COurse, 1965. 

Principles of Real Estate Appraising-1968 Audit, Ar1aJnsas State University. 

National Asaociation of Independent Fee Appraisera, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and SwIfts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commerclal Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appraisal Institute - Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisel Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

Arnertcan Disabilities Act seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Ar1ca1l888 1993. 

HUD GUidelines - Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, Little Rock, Ar1aJnsas, Dec. 7, 1994 - Member of Lender 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Ar1cansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities seminar, Ar1aJnsas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Ar1cansas, May 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Ar1aJnsas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Ar1aJnsas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Ar1aJnsas, April 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, san Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999. 

Ar1aJnsas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton SChools, Jonesboro, Ar1cansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National SocietY of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERnFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MidSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings & Loan, and American State Bank. 
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GENERAL NOTES 

OlLNER, KENNET~ R AND CYNT~IA D. GIElSON 

PART OF T~E NORT~EAST QUARTER OF SECTION IS, Tou.NS~IP 14 NORT~, RANGE 4 
EAST, CRAIG~EAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS, ElEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIElED AS 
FOLLOWS, 

PERMANENT RIG~T-OF-WAY 

COMMENCING AT T~E NORT~EAST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF LOWE'S SUElDlvlSION OF LOTS I 
AND 2, ElLOCK 2 OF ~ALTOM'S ADDITION TO T~E CITY OF JONESElORO, ARKANSAS, 
ACCORDING TO T~E PLAT T~EREOF, AS RECORDED IN DEED RECORD 81, AT PAGE 
364, IN AND FOR T~E FUElLIC RECORDS OF CRAIG~EAD COUNTY, AT JONESElORO, 
ARKANSAS, T~ENCE SOJT~ 00"2I'1S" WEST, ALONG mE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A 
DISTANCE OF S.20 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT ElEING T~E POINT OF ElEGINNlNG, 
T~ENCE CONTINUE SOJT~ 00"2I'IS" WEST, ALONG T~E EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A 
DISTANCE OF 10.18 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON T~E NEWLY PROPOSED SOJT~ERLY 
RIG~T-OF-WAY OF EAST MATT~EW5 AVENUE, T~ENCE NORT~ 8S"38'41" WEST, ALONG 
SAID NEWLY PROPOSED SOJT~ERLY RIG~T-OF-WAY LINE AND DEPARTING FROM T~E 

EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 3, A DISTANCE OF 5.00 FEET TO A POINT LYING ON T~E ARC 
OF A CURvE CONCAVE SOUT~EASTERLY, ~AVING A RADIUS OF 200 FEET AND A 
RADIAL ElEARING AT T~IS POINT OF NORT~ 8S"38'41" WEST, T~ENCE NORT~ERL Y, 
ALONG T~E ,ARC OF SAID CURVE, T~ROJG~ A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 2S"54'28", A 
DISTANCE OF 10.44 FEET TO A POINT ON T~E SOJT~ERLY RIG~T -OF-WAY OF EAST 
MATT~EW5 AVENUE, T~ENCE NORT~ 88"48'25" EAST, ALONG SAID 5OJT~ERLY 
RIG~T-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 1-"'1 FEET TO T~E POINT OF ElEGINNING. 

CONTAINING IN ALL 52 SQ, FT, OR 0.001 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

~ 
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION 
I ~EREElY CERTIFY T~AT ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC 
~AS T~IS DATE MADE A ElOUNDARY SURvEY OF T~E AElOvE DESCRIElED 
PROPERTY AS SI-lOIl.N ~EREON AND T~AT SAID SURVEY IS ACCURATE AND 
CORRECT TO T~E BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND ElELIEF. T~ERE ARE NO 
APPARENT AElOVE GROJND ENCROAC~MENTS OT~ER T~AN AS S~OWN 

OR STATED I-lEREON AND TI-lAT TI-lIS SURVEY WAS MADE IN 
ACCORDANCE WIT~ T~E "ARKANSAS MINIMUM STANDARD~' FOR PROFERTY 
SURVEYS AND FLATS". 

DATE OF ElOUNDARY SURVEY, OE>n6n002 

:ET~ L. 
ROFES5iONAL LAND SUR¥E'rC>R 

ARI<AI-:;;A!'> CERTIFICATE NO. 1J:>6 

NOTE,	 TO ElE VALID, COpiES MUST ~AVE ORIGINAL OF SURVEYOR'S
 
SIGNATURE AND EMElOSSED SURVEYOR'S SEAL.
 

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND TESTING, LLC
 
civiL ENGINE~ING,LAND SURVEyiNG AND MATE~IAL5 TE5TIN/::$
 

1625 E.. NETILETON AVENUE SUiTE I - JONE~, A~ 12401
 
PI+. 610-932-3594 FAX= 810-9.3&-1263
 

RIGf.4T-OF-WAY PARCEL 5URYEY 

/ 4
MAILING ADDRESS, 520 W. WAS~INGTON ST.
 

JONESElORO, AR 12401
 SUElJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND RIG~TS-OF-WAY OF PARCEL -:lb6, LOT 3 
RECORD.PROPERTY ADDRESS, SI1 E. MATT~EW5 AVE. 

DEED RECORD" DR. 532, PAGE 36S LOUE'5 5U6DIYI5ION 
JONEeeoRO, AFiKAN5A5 
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